

No. 13,863

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

JOAO SIMOES BARREIRO,

*Appellant,*

VS.

HERBERT BROWNELL, JR., Attorney Gen-  
eral of the United States,

*Appellee.*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.**

---

JOSEPH A. BROWN,

1024 De Young Building, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorney for Appellant.*

FILE

MAY 2 1952

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. "Appellant has never abandoned his contention that he claimed exemption as a neutral alien on the advice of his draft board" .....	2
II. The appellant did not elect to waive his right to become a citizen when he signed a claim of exemption under the advice of his draft board.....	5
III. The Government has attempted no answer to the decisions cited in appellant's opening brief.....	5
IV. The failure of the District Court to make findings on the material issues in the case.....	10
Conclusion .....	11

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Ackerman v. United States, 340 U.S. 193, 71 S. Ct. 209, 95 L. Ed. 207 .....	7
Dowd v. United States, 340 U.S. 206, 71 S. Ct. 262, 95 L. Ed. 215.....	6, 7
Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan, 333 U.S. 6, 68 S. Ct. 374, 92 L. Ed. 433.....	6
In re Martinez, 73 F. Supp. 101.....	8
In re Molo, 107 F. Supp. 137.....	8
Klapprott v. United States, 335 U.S. 601, 69 S. Ct. 384, 93 L. Ed. 266 .....	8
Machado v. McGrath, 193 Fed. (2d) 706.....	6, 7
Moser v. U. S., 341 U.S. 41, 71 S. Ct. 553, 95 L. Ed. 729... 4, 6, 7, 9	
Petition of Perez, 81 F. Supp. 591.....	8
Staten Island Storage Co. v. United States, 85 Fed. (2d) 68	6

## Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	11
---	----

No. 13,863
